
·GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
N$3.15 WINDHOEK - 15 July 2000 No. 2374 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

"No. 169 Assignmentoffunctions: RoadsAuthorityAct, 1999 .................................... . 2 

No. 170 Appointment of registering authority for the district of Windhoek: Road Traffic 
Ordinance, 1967 .................................................................................................. . 2 

.. No. 171 Transfer of certain powers and duties to Roads Authority: Roads Authority Act, 
1999 .................................................................................................................... . 3 

No. 172 Oshakati (Extension I:) Extension of boundaries .............................................. . 4 

No. 173 Oshakati (Extension 2:) Extension of boundaries ............................................. .. 4 

No. 174 Oshakati (Extension 3:) Extension of boundaries .............................................. . 4 

No. 175 Appointment of members to the Board of the Namibian Broadcasting Corporation .. 5 

No. 176 Creation of district divisions and establishment of courts: Amendment of 
Government Notice 22 of 1994 .......................................................................... . 5 

No. 177 Redefinition of the local limits of districts and creation of new districts: 
Amendment of Government Notice 23 of 1994 ................................................ . 5 

No. 178 Determination of annual fees payable to Nursing Bord by persons registered 
or enrolled with such board: Nursing Professions Act, 1993 ............................ . 6 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 97 Municipality ofGrootfontein: Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Local 
Authoity Council ................................................................................................ . 7 

No. 98 Municipality ofKarasburg: Assessment rates 2000/2001 ............................. _ .... . 7 

No. 99 Municipality ofKarasburg: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ............ . 8 

No. I 00 Municipality of Karas burg: Amendment of Sanitary Regulations .................... . 8 
I I .~ 



2 Government Gazette15 July 2000 No. 2374 

No. I 0 I Municipality of Karasburg: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations .... 8 

No. I 02 Keetmanshoop Amendment Scheme No. 3 ........................................................... 9 

No. 103 Municipality ofKeetmanshoop: Amendment ofWater Supply Regulations......... 9 

No. 104 Municipality ofKectmanshoop: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations.. 10 

No. I 05 Khorixas Town Council: Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Khorixas 
Town Council ................................. ................... ..................................................... I 0 

No. 106 Municipality ofMariental: Notice of vacancy in the membership of the Municipal 
Council of Mariental ......................................... ..................................................... I 0 

No. 107 Municipality ofMariental: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations................. I I 

No. I 08 Town Council of Rundu: Proposed preparation of a town planning scheme ........ I I 

No. 109 Municipality of Walvis Bay: Charges and fees in respect of Library Services..... I I 

No. I 10 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations ......... I 3 

No. I I I Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations................ I 3 

No. I 12 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Health Regulations........................... 16 

No. 113 Municipality of Windhoek: Notice of payment of rates and taxes........................ 20 

No.I 14 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of3 metre wide portion of Brahms Street 
along the southern boundary of Erf I 947 between the heigts of 3 metre up to 9 
metre as 'street'...................................................................................................... 2 I 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 169 2000 

ASSIGNMENT OF FUNCTIONS: 
ROADS AUTHORITY, 1999 

Under section 16(1 )(f) of the Roads Authority Act, 1999 (Act No. 17 of 1999), I hereby 
assign to the Roads Authority established by the said Act, subject to the provisions of 
any other law and to such directives as I may issue from time to time, the functions 
imposed on me by the Advertising on Roads and Ribbon Development Ordinance, 1960 
(Ordinance No. 30 of 1960), exluding the power to make regulations. 

M.AMWEELO 
MINISTER OF WORKS, TRANSPORT 
AND COMMUNICATION Windhoek, 4 July 2000 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 170 

APPOINTMENT OF REGISTERING AUTHORITY 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WINDHOEK: 
ROAD TRAFFIC ORDINANCE, 1967 

2000 

Under section 2( 1) of the Road Traffic Ordinance, 1967 (Ordinance No. 30 of 1967), I 
hereby-

' \ 

.. 



0 

(~ 

No. 2374 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 3 

(a) appoint as registering authority for the district ofWindhoek as described in 
Annexure L to Government Notice No. 23 of 17 February 1994 the Roads 
Authority established by the Roads Authority Act, 1999 (Act No. 17 of 
1999), for the purposes of-

(i) the registration and licensing of motor vehicles under the Namibia 
Traffic Information System; 

(ii) the issuing of temporary permits; and 

(iii) the issuing of special pennits; and 

(b) repeal subparagraph (i) ofparagraph (a) of Government Notice No. 15 of 
16 February 1998. 

The commencement date of this Government Notice shall be deemed to have been 1 April 
2000. 

M.AMWEELO 
MINISTER OF WORKS, TRANSPORT 
AND COMMUNICATION Windhoek, 4 July 2000 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 171 
TRANSFER OF CERTAIN POWERS AND DUTIES 

TO ROADS AUTHORITY 
ROADS AUTHORITY ACT, 1999 

2000 

In terms of section 16(6) of the Roads Authority Act, 1999 (Act No. 17 of 1999), and in 
consultation with the Roads Authority, I hereby transfer to the Roads Authority-

(a) all powers conferred and duties imposed on me by chapters 4 to 9 and section 
60 of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance No. 17 of 1972), excluding 
any power or duty provided for in sections 26, 33, 34, 35 and 66; and 

(b) all powers conferred and duties imposed on the Permanent Secretary: Works, 
Transport and Communication, by chapter 3 of the said Ordinance, 

but subject to such directives as I may issue from time to time in respect of the exercise 
or performance of any such power or duty. 

The commencement date of this Government Notice shall be deemed to have been 1 April 
2000. 

M.AMWEELO 
MINISTER OF WORKS, TRANSPORT 
AND COMMUNICATION Windhoek, 4 July 2000 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 172 2000 

OSHAKATI (EXTENSION 1): EXTENSION OF BOUNDARIES 

Under section 29(1) of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
No. 11 of 1963), I hereby extend the boundaries of the Township ofOshakati (Extension 
1) to include Portion 10 of the farm Oshakati Town and Townlands No. 880 (situated in 



4 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 No. 2374 

Registration Division A), the boundaries of which are represented by cadastral diagram 
A234/94, which diagram shall at all times lie open for inspection at the office of the 
Surveyor-General, Windhoek, during normal office hours. 

The property so included shall be known as Erf 1379, Oshakati (Extension 1). 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 28 June 2000 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 173 2000 

OSHAKATI (EXTENSION 2): EXTENSION OF BOUNDARIES 

Under section 29(1) of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
No. 11 of 1963), I hereby extend the boundaries of the Township ofOshakati (Extension 
2) to include Portion 7 of the farm Oshakati Town and Townlands No. 880 (situated in 
Registration Division A), the boundaries of which arc represented by cadastral diagram 
A231194, which diagram shall at all times lie open for inspection at the office of the 
Surveyor-General, Windhoek, during normal office hours. 

The property so included shall be known as crf 1373, Oshakati (Extension 2). 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 28 June 2000 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 174 2000 

OSHAKATI (EXTENSION 3): EXTENSION OF BOUNDARIES 

Under of section 29( 1) of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
No. 11 of 1963), I hereby extend the boundaries of the Township ofOshakati (Extension 
3) to include Portion 8 of the farm Oshakati Town and Townlands No. 880 (situated in 
Registration Division A), the boundaries of which arc represented by cadastral diagram 
A232/94, which diagram shall at all times lie open for inspection at the office of the 
Surveyor-General, Windhoek, during normal office hours. 

The property so included shall be known as erf 1374, Oshakati (Extension 3). 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 28 June 2000 

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS, INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING 

No. 175 

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE BOARD OF THE NAMIBIAN 
BROADCASTING CORPORATION 

2000 

In terms of Section 6, Subsection (1) to (5), of the Namibian Broadcasting Act, 1991 
(Act No.9 of 1991), I hereby announce the appointment of the following members to the 



0 

No. 2374 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 5 

Board of the Namibian Broadcasting Corporation (NBC) who assumed office with effect 
from 23 May 2000. 

1. Mr Heinrich Kaumbi Chairperson 
2. Mr Mocks Shivttte Member 
3. Mr Joseph Iita Member 
4. Ms Anna Shiweda Member 
5. Mr Gullen Kolokwe Member 
6. Ms Mildred Jantjies Member 

TULIAMENI KALOMOH (MP) 
ACTING MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS, INFORMATIOIN 
AND BROADCASTING 

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE 

No. 176 2000 

CREATION OF DISTRICT DIVISIONS AND ESTABLISHMENT OF COURTS: 
AMENDMENT OF GOVERNMENT NOTICE 22 OF 1994 

Under Section 2 of the Magistrate's Courts Act, 1994 (Act No. 32 of 1994), I amend the 
Schedule to Government Notice No. 22 of 17 F ebmary 1994 in respect of the District 
Division: Windhoek mentioned in paragraph 2 of column 1 -

(a) by the substitution in column 3 for the expression "Windhoek" of the 
expressions "Windhoek (Mungunda Street) and "Windhoek (Liideritz 
Street)''; and 

(b) by the substitution in column 4 for the expression "Windhoek" of the 
expression "Windhoek (Mungunda Street)''. 

DR. E.N. TJIRIANGE 
MINISTER JUSTICE Windhoek, 30 June 2000 

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE 

No. 177 2000 

REDEFINITION OF THE LOCAL LIMITS OF DISTRICTS AND CREATION OF 
NEW DISTRICTS: AMENDMENT OF GOVERNMENT NOTICE NO. 23 OF 1994 

Under section 2 of the Magistrate's Courts Act, 1944 (Act No. 32 of 1944), I amend 
Government Notice No. 23 of 17 Febmary 1994, as amended by Government Notice 
No. 122 of 1997-

(a) by the addition to paragraph (g) of the following subparagraphs-

"(vii) to the district of Outjo, that part of the district of Uutapi which is 
served by the police station at Wcrda; 

(viii) to the district ofOutjo, that part of the Etosha National Park resorting 
under Okaukuejo and Halali and served by the Outjo police station. 

(ix) to the district ofTsumeb, that part of the Etosha National Park resorting 
under Namutoni and served by the Oshivelo police station."; and 

(b) by the substitution in column 4 of the Schedule, opposite the district of 



6 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 No. 2374 

Windhoek mentioned in column 3 thereof, for the expression "Windhoek 
(seat)" of the expressions "Windhoek (Mungunda Street) (seat)" and 
"Windhoek (Liideritz Street)''. 

DR. E.N. TJIRIANGE 
MINISTER OF JUSTICE Windhoek, 30 June 2000 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

No. 178 2000 

DETERMINATION OF ANNUAL FEES PAYABLE TO NURSING BOARD BY 
PERSONS REGISTERED OR ENROLLED WITH SUCH BOARD: NURSING 

PROFESSIONS ACT, 1993 

Under the powers vested in me by section 49(1) of the Nursing Professions Act, 1993 
(Act No. 30 of 1993), I hereby, on the recommendation of the Nursing Board-

(a) determine that in respect of each financial year of the Nursing Board-

(i) an annual fee of N$1 00 shall, on 1 July of each year, be payable to the 
Nursing Board by every person registered or enrolled under the said Act as 
a registered nurse or midwife or an enrolled nurse, midwife or nursing 
auxiliary, a student nurse, student midwife, pupil nurse or pupil nursing 
auxiliary, as the case may be; 

(ii) the annual fee payable in terms of paragraph (a) shall be paid to the Nursing 
Board not later than 31 January of the financial year in respect of which 
such fee is due for payment: 

Provided that no annual fee shall be payable by any person referred to in paragraph 
(a) in respect of the financial year during which such person is for the first time so 
registered or enrolled; and 

(b) repeal Government Notice No. 56 of 16 March 1998. 

L.AMATHILA 
MINISTER OF HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL SERVICES Windhoek, 5 July 2000 



0 

No. 2374 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 7 

General Notices 
MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 97 2000 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY 
COUNCIL 

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice is 
hereby given that Councillor Lister Tutalife has resigned his office on 19 May 2000 due 
to a transfer. 

Notice is hereby further given to DTA of Namibia to nominate a member of the Local 
Authorities Council of Grootfontein within three months from the date of publication of 
this notice. 

DJHUGO 
TOWN CLERK 
MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 
POBOX23 
GROOTFONTEIN 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 98 

ASSESSMENT RATES 2000/2001 

2000 

The Council of the Municipality of Karas burg under Section 73(1) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the assessment rates payable in respect of rateable 
properties for the financial year ending 30 June 2001 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

On Land Valuation: "N$0,055" in the Namibian Dollar and on: 

Improvement Valuation: "N$0,015" in the Namibian Dollar. 

Monthly instalments will be payable on or before the fifteenth day of the month following 
the month in which the levy was done. 
Interest at a rate of 12% will be payable on amounts paid after the due date. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

COUNCILLOR W.H. CLOETE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karasburg, 16 May 2000 

--



8 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 No. 2374 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 99 2000 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Karasburg under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations 
Promulgated under Government Notice 267 of 1997 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

By the Substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$22,00" of the amount "N$25,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

COUNCILLOR W.H. CLOETE 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Karasburg, 16 May 2000 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 100 2000 

AMENDMENT OF SANITARY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Karas burg, under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Sanitary Regulations 
Promulgated under Government Notice 160 of 1939 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule is hereby amended: 

(a) By the substitution in item (5) (a) (1) for the amount "N$22,00 of the amount 
"N$25,00". 

(b) By the substitution in item (5) (a) (1) for the amount "N$25,00" of the amount 
"N$27,00". 

(c) By the substitution in item (5) (b) (1) for the amounts "N$35,00" and "N$32,00" 
of the amounts "N$37,00" and "N$34,00" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

COUNCILLOR W.H. CLOETE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karasburg, 16 May 2000 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

No. 101 2000 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Karas burg under Section 30 (1) (u) of the Local 
Authorities Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply Regulations 



No. 2374 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 9 

Promulgated under Government Notice 308 of 1996 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) By the substitution in item 5(a) (II) for the amount "N$0,39" of the amount 
"N$0,43". 

(b) By the substitution in item 5 (a) (IV) for the amount "N$0,46" of the amount 
"N$0,50". 

(c) By the substitution in item 5 (b) (II) for the amount "N$0,39" of the amount 
"N$0,43 ". 

(d) By the substitution in item 5 (c) (II) for the amount "N$0,39" of the amount 
"N$0,43 ". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

COUNCILLOR W.H. CLOETE 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karasburg, 16 May 2000 

No. 102 2000 

KEETMANSHOOP AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 3 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 23 of the Town Planning Ordinance 1954, 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954), as amended, that the Keetmanshoop Amendment Scheme No.3 
has been submitted to the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing for 
approval. 

Copies of the Keetmanshoop Amendment Scheme No. 3 and the maps, plans, documents 
and other relevant matters are lying for inspection during office hours at the Keetmanshoop 
Municipality and also at the Namibia Planning Advisory Board, Ministry of Regional 
and Local Government and Housing, 2nd Floor, Room 241, Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the approval of the Town Planning Scheme should 
lodge objections in writing to the Secretary, Namibia Planning Advisory Board 
(NAMPAB), Private Bag 13289, Windhoek on or before 4 September 2000. 

MUNICIPALITY OF KEETMANSHOOP 

No. 103 2000 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofKeetmanshoop, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice No 1279 of 1974, as amended, by the substitution 
of the foiiowing amounts in the Schedule:-

Paragraph 1(A) (1):-

The substitution of"N$12,30" with the amount of"N$13,20" 

Paragraph 1 (A)(ii):-



10 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 No. 2374 

The substitution of"N$3,30" with the amount of"N$4,00" 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R.R. VANWYK 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Keetmanshoop, 30 May 2000 

MUNICIPALITY OF KEETMANSHOOP 

No. 104 2000 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofKectmanshoop, under Section 30 (1) (u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 144 of 1958, as amended, by the' substitution in 
Tariffs A, C & B of ScheduleD as follows:-

Basic (Business) 
Basic (Residential) 

N$104,00 
N$ 35,00 

Unit Cost (Normal Meter) 
Prepaid Electricity 

N$97,20 with the amount of 
N$32,40 with the amount of 
N$ 0,38 with the amount of 
N$ 0,41 with the amount of 

N$ 0,41 (per unit) 
N$ 0,44 (per unit) 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

R.R. VANWYK 
COUNCILLOR OF COUNCIL Kcctmanshoop, 30 May 2000 

KHORIXAS TOWN COUNCIL 

No. 105 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE KHORIXAS 
TOWN COUNCIL 

2000 

In terms of Section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice is 
hereby given that Councillor Josef Esau Jantze has resigned his office as from 1 June 
2000. 

Notice is further given to SWAPO ofNamibia to nominate a member of the Khorixas 
Town Council within three months from the date of publication of this notice. 

H.GAOBAEB 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 106 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP 
OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF MARIENTAL 

2000 

In terms of Section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice is 
hereby given that Councillor JosefSwartbooi's membership was tenninated on 28 March 
2000. 



c 

No. 2374 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 11 

Notice is hereby given to DTA of Namibia to nominate a member to the Municipal 
Council ofMariental within three months from the date of publication of this notice. 

P NGHIWILEPO 
TOWN CLERK 
POBOX 110 
MARIENTAL 

No. 107 

MUNICIPALITY OF MARIENTAL 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

2000 

The Council of the Municipality of Marien tal under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Tariff of Charges for the 
supply of water promulgated under Government Notice 160 of 1931 by the substitution 
in item I (c) of Schedule B for the amount "N$2,75" of the amount "N$3.22". 

P.M.BEUKES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Mariental, 31 March 2000 

TOWN COUNCIL OF RUNDU 

No. 108 2000 

PROPOSED PREPARATION OF A TOWN PLANNING SCHEME 

Notice is hereby given in tenns of Section 7(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 
(Ordinance 18 of 1954) that the Council of Rundu intends to prepare a town planning 
scheme for the municipal area of Rundu (see Resolution Map [197_Run/RM] for 
submission to the Minister. 

The Provisions of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 shall therefore henceforth apply 
in and to the Municipal area ofRundu. 

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN COUNCIL 

URBAN DYNAMICS AFRICA 
TOWN AND REGIONAL PLANNERS 
POBOX20837 
WINDHOEK 

MUNICIPALITY OF WALVIS BAY: 

No. 109 2000 

CHARGES AND FEES IN RESPECT OF LIBRARY SERVICES 

Notice is hereby given that the Municipality of Walvis Bay, under section 30(1 )(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby detennines the charges and fees 
payable in respect of Library Services, as set out in the Schedule:-

SCHEDULE 

1. Tariffs payable in respect of books: 
(a) Outstanding books N$1,00 per book per week of part 

thereof. 



12 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 No. 2374 

2. 

3. 

(b) Reserved books 
(c) Inter-Library Material on loan : 

Tariffs payable in respect of Library Halls:-
(a) Walvis Bay 
(b) Kuisebmond 

Sundry:-
(a) Temporary membership 

(Refundable) 
(b) Country membership 

(Refundab I c) 
(c) (i) Deposit of language cassette 

(d) 
(c) 

(f) 

(g) 
(h) 

(Refundable) 
(ii) Usc of language courses 

on cassette 
Replacement of borrowers card : 
Photocopies 
A4 
A3 
Information retrieval from 
Internet 
Sending or receiving E-mail 
Prints from CD-ROM and 
Internet 
(i) Colour pictures 

A4 page 
AS size of an A4 page 

(ii) Black~ and white pictures 
A4 page 
AS size of an A4 page 

(iii) Written documents or 
Information 
A4 page in colour 
A4 page in black-and white: 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

THERESIA SAMARIA 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

N$2,50 per book. 
N$10,00 per item. 

N$25,00 per hour. 
N$15,00 per hour. 

N$1 00,00 per person for six months 
or part thereof. 
N$150,00 per person. 

N$60,00 per usc. 

N$12,00 per month or part thereof. 

N$6,00 per card. 

N$0,70 per copy. 
N$1 ,50 per copy. 

N$5,00 for 30 minutes. 
N$5,00 per e-mail. 

N$5,00 per copy. 
N$3,00 per copy. 

N$3,00 per copy. 
N$1 ,50 per copy. 

N$2,00 per copy. 
N$0,70 per copy. 

Walvis Bay, 22 May 2000 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 110 2000 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) amends the tariffs in the Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under General Notice 208 of 1999 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

(a) by the substitution in item 5(a)(i)(aa) for the amounts of"N$27,56", "N$42,19"; 
"N$69,23", "N$85,33", "N$101,60", "N$117,87", "N$134,11" and "N$3,26" of 
the amounts "N$29,22", "N$44,73", "N$73,39", "N$90,45", "N$107,70", 
"N$124,95", "N$142, 16" and "N$3,46" respectively. 

·~ 

) 

-
-



c 

No. 2374 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 13 

(b) by the substitution in item 5(a)(ii)(aa) for the amount "N$0,165" of the amount 
"N$0,172". 

(c) by the substitution in item 5(a)(ii)(bb) for the amount "N$0,37" of the amount 
"N$0,39". 

(d) by the substitution in item 5(b )(iii)( 1) for the amount "N$1 00,00" of the amount 
"N$1 06,00". 

(e) by the substitution in item 5(b )(iii)(2) for the amounts of "N$0,34" and "N$0,3 7" 
of the amounts "N$0,36" and "N$0,39". 

(f) by the substitution in item 5(c)(i)(b) for the amount "N$49,50" of the amount 
"N$52,47". 

(g) by the substitution in item 5(c)(ii)(a) for the amount "N$0,195" of the amount 
"N$0,203". 

(h) by the substitution in item 5(d)(i)(aa) for the amount "N$6,78" of the amount 
"N$7,19". 

(i) by the substitution in item 5( d)(i)(bb) for the amount "N$45,00" of the amount 
"N$47,70". 

U) by the substitution in item 5( d)(ii)(a) for the amount "N$0, 195" of the amount 
"N$0,203 ". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Windhoek, 21 June 2000 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 111 2000 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the fees, charges and other moneys 
payable in respect of the supply of water and other services in the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under General Notice 151 of 1997 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A to the Water Supply Regulations is hereby amended: 

1. By the substitution for paragraph 1 of the following paragraph: 

"1. BASIC CHARGE: 

Each consumer shall pay, in addition to any other tariff payable in terms of any 
other paragraph of this Annexure, the following basic charge to the Council whether 
water was consumed or not, determined according to the diameter of the meter 
inlet: 

Diameter of meter inlet 

15 mm 

Charge per month 

N$17,50 which amount includes 5 kilo litre 
of water; 

-
-



14 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 No. 2374 

20mm 

25mm 

40mm 

50mm 

Diameter of meter inlet 

80mm 

100mm 

150 mm and bigger 

N$40,53 which amount includes 10 
kilo litre of water; 

N$64,95 which amount includes 15 
kilo litre of water; 

N$165 ,20 which amount includes 25 
kilolitre of water; 

N$231 ,00 which amounts includes 35 
kilolitrc of water; 

Charge per month 

N$330,00 which amount includes 50 
kilo litre of water; 

N$429,00 which amount includes 65 
kilo litre of water 

N$594,00 which amount includes 90 
kilolitre of water" 

2. By the substitution for subparagraph ( 1) of paragraph (2) of the following 
subparagraph: 

"(1) For water supplied in excess of the volume included in the basic charge 
referred to in paragraph 1 -

(a) in the case of a consumer to whom water is supplied for domestic purposes 
or any other consumer provided with a communication pipe which is 25 
millimetres or less in diameter -

(i) where the volume of water supplied during the period of which the 
meter reading was carried out amounts to an average daily 
consumption not exceeding 0.200 kilolitre, for each kilolitrc of water 
supplied in excess of the volume included in the basic charge 

N$3,51 

(ii) where the volume of water supplied during such period amounts to 
an average daily consumption in excess of 0,200 kilolitre, but not 
exceeding 0,50 kilolitre -

(aa) for each kiloliter of water supplied in excess of the volume 
included in the basic tariff, but limited to such volume as is 
equal to an average daily consumption of 0.200 kilo litre-

(bb) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (aa)-

N$4,89 

(iii) where the volume of water supplied during such period amounts to 
an average daily consumption in excess of 0.50 kilolitrc but not 
exceeding 1.20 kilolitre -

(aa) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
included in the basic tariff, but limited to such volume as is 
equal to an average daily consumption of 0,200 kilo litre -

N$3,51 

-
-



No. 2374 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 15 

(bb) for each kilo litre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (aa), but limited 
to such volume as is equal to an average daily consumption of 
0.50 kilolitre -

N$4,89 

(iv) where the volume of water supplied during such period amounts to 
an average daily consumption in excess of 1,20 kilo litre but not 
exceeding 1,50 kilo litre -

(aa) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
included in the basic tariff, but limited to such volume as is 
equal to an average daily consumption of 0,200 kilo litre -

N$3,51 

(bb) of each kilo litre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (aa), but limited 
to such volume as is equal to an average daily consumption of 
0,50 kilolitre -

N$4,89 

( cc) for each kilo litre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (bb) but limited 
to such volume as is equal to an average daily consumption of 
1,20 kilo litre -

N$6,28 

(dd) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (cc) but limited to 
such volume as is equal to an average daily consumption of 
1 ,50 kilolitre -

N$8,26 

( v) where the volume of water supplied during each period amounts to 
an average daily consumption in excess of 1,50 kilolitre-

(aa) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
included in the basic tariff, but limited to such volume as is 
equal to an average daily consumption of 0,200 kilo litre -

N$3,51 

(bb) for each kilo litre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (aa), but limited 
to such volume as is equal to an average daily consumption of 
0,50 kilolitre -

N$4,89 

( cc) for each kilo litre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (bb) but limited 
to such volume as is equal to an average daily consumption of 
1,20 kilo litre -

N$6,28 

( dd) for each kilo litre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph ( cc) but limited to 
such volume as is equal to an average daily consumption of 
1 ,50 kilo litre -

N$8,26 

--



16 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 No. 2374 

( ee) for each kilo litre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph ( dd) -

N$10,77 

(b) in the case of a consumer other than one referred to in paragraph (a), for 
each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume included in the 
basic charge 

N$6,60. 

(c) where a consumer on a residential premises, on that same premises 
accommodates another household in a separate dwelling, which is registered 
with Council requires more water than an average daily consumption of 1,2 
kilo litre, the Council may, in its discretion, grant an additional 10 kilo litre 
per month at the tariff contemplated in subparagraphs (iii)( cc ), (iv)( cc) or 
(v)(cc). 

BY ORDER OF COUNCIL 

MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 21 June 2000 

PROPOSED BASIC TARIFFS FOR 2000/2001 

DIAMETER OF 
METER INLET 

EXISTING PROPOSED 

15mm N$14.58 which amount includes 5 kilolitrc of N$17.50 which amount includes 5 
water kilolitrc of water 

20mm N$33.77 which amount includes I 0 kilo litre of NSN$40.53 which amount includes 
water 10 kilolitrc of water 

25 mm N$54.12 which amount includes 15 kilolitrc of N$64.95 which amount includes 15 
water kilolitre of water 

40mm N$137.50 which amount includes 25 kilolitre N$165.00 which amount includes 
of water 25 kilolitrc of water 

50mm N$192.50 which amount includes 35 kilolitre N$231.00 which amount includes 
of water 35 kilolitre of water 

80mm N$275.00 which amount includes 50 kilolitre N$330.00 which amount includes 
of water 50 kilolitre of water 

lOOmm N$357.50 which amount includes 65 kilolitre N$429.00 which amount includes 
ofwatcr 65 kilolitre of water 

!50 mm and bigger N$495.00 which amount includes 95 kilolitre N$594.00 which amount includes 
of water 90 kilolitre of water 

PROPOSED WATER TARIFFS FOR 2000/2001 

EXISTING TARIFF PROPOSED TARIFF 

Consumption Tariff Consumption Tariff 
(Kilolite) (N$/KI) (Kilolitre) (N$/KI) 

0-6 2.92 0-6 3.51 

7- 15 4.07 7- 15 4.89 

16- 36 5.23 16- 36 6.28 

37-45 6.88 37-45 8.26 

46+ 8.97 46+ 10.77 

Other 5.50 Other 6.60 

-
-



• 

• 

No. 2374 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 17 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 112 2000 
AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek has under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authority Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amended the tariffs in the regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 285 of 1952 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule A is hereby amended by the substitution -

(a) in paragraph 1(a) for the amounts "N$48,44", "N$72,25", "N$101,25", 
"N$125,09", and "N$151,13" ofthe amounts "N$52,32", "N$78,03", "N$109,35", 
"N$135, 1 0" and "N$163,22" respectively . 

(b) in paragraph 1(b) for the amounts "N$141,28", "N$227,46", "N$300,49", 
"N$374,94" and "N$450, 14" of the amounts "N$152,58", "N$245,66", 
"N$324,53", "N$404,94" and "N$486,15" respectively. 

(c) in paragraph 1(c) for the amount "N$13,40" of the amount "N$14,47". 

(d) in paragraph 1(d)(i) for the amount "N$48,14" of the amount "N$51,99" in 
paragraph 1 ( d)(ii) for the amount "N$236,41" for the amount "N$255,32". 

(e) in paragraph (e) for the amount "N$198,40" of the amount "N$214,27". 

Schedule C is hereby amended by the substitution -

(a) in paragraph 1(a)(i) for the amount "N$44,45" of the amount "N$48,01 "; 

(b) in paragraph 1(a)(ii) for the amount "N$73,93" ofthe amount "N$79,84"; 

(c) in paragraph 1(a)(iii) for the amount "N$1 03,47" of the amount "N$111 ,75"; 

(d) in paragraph 1(a)(iv) for the amounts "N$267,56" and "N$114,65" of the amounts 
"N$288,96" and "N$123,82" respectively; 

(e) in paragraph 1(a)(v) for the amount "N$48,01" ofthe amount "N$51,86"; 

(f) in paragraph 1( d) for the amount "N$12,20" of the amount "N$13, 18"; 

(g) in paragraph 1(e) for the amount "N$39,15" ofthe amount "N$42,26"; 

(h) in paragraph 1(f) for the amount "N$78,63" of the amount "N$84,92"; 

(i) in paragraph 1 (g) for the amount "N$24, 18" of the amount "N$26, 11 "; 

(j) in paragraph 1(h) for the amount "N$24, 18" of the amount "N$26, 11 "; 

(k) in paragraph 1(i) for the amounts "N$347,28" and "N$168,54" of the amount 
"N$375,06" and "N$182,02" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 21 June 2000 

-
-



18 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 No. 2374 

ANNEXURE 1 

Proposed tarifs for night soil removals. (The amounts in brackets are the current 
tariffs) 

SCHEDULE A 

(In terms of Chapter IV) 

1. (a) Removal of night soil or urine from any property which cannot be connected 
to the Council's sewerage system, the following tariffs: 

2 services per week N$56,51 (N$52,32) per month or portion of a month. 

3 services per week N$84,28 (N$78,03) per month or portion of a month. 

4 services per week N$118, 10 (N$1 09,3 5) per month or portion of a month. 

5 services per week N$145,91 (N$135, 1 0) per month or portion of a month. 

6 services per week N$176,28 (N$163,22) per month or portion of a month. 

*Item I (a) amended by GN 43/88; 159/89; 143/90 

(b) The removal of night soil or urine from any property, including buildings in 
the course of erection, which can be connected to the Council's sewerage 
system but which has not yet been connected thereto, the following tariffs: 

In the case of completed buildings, the tariffs shall be applicable after three 
months notice to connect such property, has been served by the Council on 
the owner thereof, but in the case of buildings in the course of erection, 
these tariffs shall be applicable as from the date such services arc rendered. 

2 services per week N$164, 79 (N$152,58) per month or portion of a month. 

3 services per week N$256,32 (N$245,66) per month or portion of a month. 

4 services per week N$350,50 (N$324,53) per month or portion of a month. 

5 services per week N$43 7,34 (N$404,94) per month or portion of a month. 

6 services per week N$525,05 (N$486, 15) per month or portion of a month. 

*Item I (b) amended by GN 43/88; 159/89; 143/90 

(c) The removal of pails from premises and places where functions or forms 
thereof have been held, the following tariff: 

N$15,63 (N$14,47) per pail per day or portion of a day. 

*Item l(c) amended by GN 43/88; 159/89; 143/90 

(d) Rental in respect of temporary latrines supplied by the Municipality: 

(i) N$56, 15 (N$51 ,99) per month or portion of a month in the case of 
bucket latrines; 

(ii) N$275,75 (N$255,32) per day in case of Chemical toilets. 

*Item (I d) amended by GN 43/88; 159/89; 143/90; 80/94 

(e) Sanitary services in respect of fun parks, gypsy camps, circuses and all 

-



• 

G 

No. 2374 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 19 

forms thereof: 

N$231 ,42 (N$214,27) per day or portion of a day. 

*Item !(e) amended by GN 43/88; 159/89; 143/90 

*Schedule A substituted by GN 203/64; 153/71; 127/74; 274/76; amended by GN 143/90 

ANNEXURE2 

Proposed tarifs for refuse removals. (The amounts in brackets are the current tariffs) 

SCHEDULEC 

(In tenns of Chapter VI) 

1. (a) Removal and destmction of refuse, manure and carcasses: 

(i) removals once per week: 

N$51 ,86 (N$48,0 1) per refuse container provided per month or part 
of a month; 

(ii) removals two times per week: 

N$86,23 (N$79,84) per refuse container provided per month or part 
of a month; 

(iii) removals three times per week: 

N$120,69 (N$111, 7 5) per refuse container provided per month or 
part of a month; 

(iv) daily removals; 

N$312,08 (N$288,96) per month or part of a month for the first two 
refuse containers provided and in addition thereof a further N$133,73 
(N$123,82) per month or part of a month for each additional refuse 
container provided; 

(v) the minimum charge referred to in regulation 7(a)(ii) of Chapter VI 
shall be N$51 ,86 (N$48,0 1) per month or part of a month. 

*Item !(a) amended by GN 43/88; 159/85; 143/89 

(b) Removal of refuse of a larger quantity or more often than referred to under 
paragraph (a) as also for the removal of manure, a special charge shall be 
levied as may be agreed upon mutually. 

(c) Dcstmction of refuse (excluding removal): 

N$0,00 (Nil) per load or portion of a load. 

*Item !(c) amended by GN 43/88; 159/89 

(d) Dcstmction of manure (excluding removal): 

N$14,24 (N$13, 18) per load or portion of a load. 

*Item I (d) amended by GN 43/88; 159/89; 143/90 

• ... _O.L 

--



20 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 No. 2374 

(e) Destruction of carcasses of large stock (excluding removal): 

N$45,65 (N$42,26) per carcass. 

*Item !(e) amended by GN 43/88; 159/89 

(f) Removal of any carcass of large stock from any premises or place withiri 
the township area: 

N$91,72 (N$84,92) per carcass 

*Item l(t) amended by GN 43/88; 159/89; 143/90 

(g) Removal of any carcass of small stock including the carcasses of pets: 

N$28,20 (N$26, 11) per carcass. 

*Item I (g) amended by GN 43/88; 159/89; 143/90 

(h) Burial of carcasses referred to under paragraph (g) above: 

N$28,20 (N$26, 11) per carcass. 

*Item I (h) amended by GN 43/88; 159/89; 143/90 

(i) Removal ofrefuse in bulk: 

Heavy objects and objects not easy to handle, e.g. stone, iron, etc. 

N$405,07 (N$375,06) per load or portion of a load. 

Other refuse being lighter and easier to handle: 

N$196,59 (N$182,02) per load or portion of a load: Provided that the Council 
may in its discretion remove refuse from erven and sidewalks free of charge. 

*Item l(i) amended by GN 43/88; 159/89; 143/90 

*Schedule C substituted by GN 203/64; 153/71; 127/74; 274/76; 49/83 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 113 2000 

NOTICE OF PAYMENT OF RATES AND TAXES 

In terms of the powers granted under section 73(1) of the Local Authorities Act, Act 23 
of 1992, the public is notified that: 

The Council of the Municipality ofWindhoek will levy the following rates in respect of 
1 July 2000 to 30 June 2001: 

WINDHOEK 

On Site Value 
On Improvement Value 

BRAKWATER 

On Site Value 
On Improvement Value 

0,181c per N$ per month 
0,047c per N$ per month 

0,067c per N$ per month 
0,019c per N$ per month 

_) 

-



.. 

• 

No. 2374 Government Gazette 15 July 2000 21 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MATHEUS KRISTOF SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 21 June 2000 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 
No. 114 2000 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF 3 METRE WIDE PORTION OF BRAHMS STREET 
ALONG THE SOUTHERN BOUNDARY OF ERF 1947 BETWEEN 

THE HEIGHTS OF 3 METRE UP TO 9 METRE AS 'STREET' . 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50 (3) (a) (ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close permanently 
the undennentioned portion as indicated on the locality plan which lies for inspection 
during office hours at the office of Urban Policy, Room 714, Municipal Offices, 
Independence Avenue. 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF 3 METRE WIDE PORTION OF BRAHMS STREET 
ALONG THE SOUTHERN BOUNDARY OF ERF 1947 BETWEEN THE 
HEIGHTS OF 3 METRE UP TO 9 METRE AS 'STREET' 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships Board, 
Private Bag 13289, and the Acting Chief Executive Officer, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, 
within 14 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50 (1) (C) of 
the above Act. 

BARRIE WATSON 
CHIEF: URBAN POLICY, STRATEGY, FACILITATION AND IMPLE­
MENTATION SERVICES 

-
-




